
COZEN 
vV O'CONNOR 

April 18, 2018 

VIA E-FILING 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor - Filing Room 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Re: TANYA J. MCCLOSKEY, ACTING CONSUMER ADVOCATE V. HIDDEN VALLEY 
UTILITY SERVICES, L.P. - WATER, DOCKET NO. C-2014-2447138 

TANYA J. MCCLOSKEY, ACTING CONSUMER ADVOCATE V. HIDDEN VALLEY 
UTILITY SERVICES, L.P. - WASTEWATER, DOCKET NO. C-2014-2447169 

HIDDEN VALLEY UTILITY SERVICES, L.P. - ENGINEER'S REPORTS (2) AND 
REVISED BILL FORM 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

Enclosed for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission"), on 
behalf of Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P. ("HVUS") are the following documents: 

• Two engineer's reports regarding HVUS's water system, one regarding the 
replacement/testing of water meters and one addressing possible ways of addressing 
the issues caused by iron and manganese in the water (these reports are required by 
Ordering Paragraph No. 6 of the Commission's Order in the above-referenced matter, 
entered January 18, 2018 (the "January 2018 Order")) 

• The engineer's report regarding HVUS's wastewater system (this report is required by 
Ordering Paragraph No. 9 of the January 2018 Order); 

• A revised bill form, for review by BCS and TUS (as required by Ordering Paragraph 
Nos. 12 and 13). Please note that the enclosed form includes revisions recommended 
by OCA. 

Please note that, in accordance with Ordering Paragraphs 7 and 10, the enclosed 
engineer's reports are being provided to the OCA and TUS. 

Jonathan P. Nase 
Direct Phone 717-773-4191 
Direct Fax 215-372-2340 
jnase@cozen.com 

17 North Second Street Suite 1410 Harrisburg, PA 17101 

717.703.5900 877.868.0840 717.703.5901 Fax cozen.com 



Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
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Finally, it has come to my attention that the address for HVUS in the Commission's records 
and the service lists in this matter needs to be updated. It should be: 

A copy of this document has been served in accordance with the attached Certificate of 
Service. Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this filing. Thank you. 

JPN:kmg 
Enclosures 
cc: Per Certificate of Service 

Paul Diskin, Director, Bureau of Technical Utility Services 
Alexis Bechtel, Director, Bureau of Consumer Services 
James M. Kettler 

Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P. 
811 Russell Avenue 
Suite 302 
Gaithersburg, MD 20879 

Sincerely, 

COZEN O'CONNOR 

By: Jonathan P. Nase 
Counsel for Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P. 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Tanya J. McCloskey, Acting Consumer 
Advocate 

Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P. - Water 

and 

Tanya J. McCloskey, Acting Consumer Advocate 

v. 

Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P. - Wastewater 

Docket No. C-2014-2447169 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing correspondence 
and attachments upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. 
Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party). 

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL: 

Christine Maloni Hoover, Esq. 
Erin L. Gannon, Esq. 
Lauren M. Burge, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Counsel for Office of Consumer Advocate 

Robert J. Kollar, CPA and 
Kellie A. Kuhleman 
1374 Langport Dr. 
Pittsburgh, PA 15241 

Paige MacDonald-Matthes, Esq. 
Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel 
200 Locust Street, Suite 400 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1508 
Counsel for Hidden Valley Foundation, Inc. 

DATED: April 18, 2018 

Hon. Jeffrey A. Watson 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Piatt Place, Suite 220 
301 5th Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

Edward G. Lanza, Esq. 
P.O. Box 61336 
Harrisburg, PA 17106-1336 
Counsel for Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P. 

jnathan P. Nase, Esquire 
Counsel for Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P. 
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Date

Sheet 1 of 1

Residential
Commercial
Industrial
Totals

5/8-inch Meters 3-inch Meter
2-inch Meters 2-inch Meters
5/8-inch Meter 1 1/2-inch Meters

1-inch Meters
5/8-inch Meters

-

-

-

Total Water Meters to be Tested and/or Replaced Meters
Total Water Meters to be Replaced (At Minimum) Meters
Working days between April 30, 2018 and April 30, 2019 days
Minimum Meters Replaced or Tested each Working Day Meters/day

Assumptions:

Replace 1000 Gallon Register Meters

Test Water Meters (Average 2 to 3 Meters tested per day)

 Task

2. Assumes all work will be completed during a Monday thru Friday work week.

1. Assumes an average of two (2) to three (3) water meters per day can be tested or 
replaced.

251 working days
Period

April 30, 2018 to April 30, 2019
251 working days

April 30, 2018 to April 30, 2019

251
83

3

Per our discussion with Hidden Valley Water System's Licensed Operator, every 1000 Gallon Register 
Meter needs replaced due to age and inaccuracies at low flows.

Estimated Schedule to Test and/or Replace Customer Water Meters

559

1

Commercial 1
2
4
2
8

559 83 1,087

Industrial 1

0 0 0
423

Subject Schedule for Water Service Meter Testing and Replacements

Touch Read Meter 
Units

100 Gallon Register 
Meter Units

1
422 559

0

Per PUC Order, Hidden Valley Utility Services has until April 30, 2019 to achieve compliance for 
replacement and/or testing of customer meters in accordance with PA Code § 65.8(b).

1,063

82
1 19

1,067

Residential 

Project Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P.
Calculated By FDN 4/16/2018
Checked By BRS 4/16/2018

Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P.
Water Service Meter Breakdown

Total Units1000 Gallon Register 
Meter Units

4

Per our discussion with Hidden Valley Water System's Licensed Operator, all touch read meters have 
been installed within the last 20 years. Per PA Code § 65.8(b) Meters, meters smaller than 1-inch shall 
be tested or replaced every 20 years. Because the touch read meters have been installed within the last 
20 years, they are not included in the following schedule for testing and replacing water meters.
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Authorization to Proceed
Intermunicipal Agreement
Preliminary Design
Prepare and Submit Permit Applications
Receive Approval(s) from Appropriate Agencies
Final Design / Obtain Right-of-Ways
Bid Contract
Award Contract
Construction
Appropriate Agency Review and Inspection

Estimated Schedule for Hidden Valley connection to Bakersville Water System

 Task

60 days

0 days
270 days
120 days
120 days
270 days
180 days
90 days
60 days
365 days

Subject Schedule for Interconnection with Bakersville Water System

Project Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P.
Calculated By FDN 4/16/2018
Checked By BRS 4/16/2018

Period

1535 days or 4 years 
and 3 monthsTotal Estimated Time Period for Water Treatment Upgrades
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Date
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Authorization to Proceed
Pilot Water Treatment Program
Preliminary Design
Prepare and Submit Permit Applications
Receive Approval(s) from Appropriate Agencies
Final Design
Bid Contract
Award Contract
Construction
Appropriate Agency Review and Inspection

Estimated Schedule for upgrades to Hidden Valley Water Treatment Plant

 Task

60 days

0 days
270 days
120 days
120 days
270 days
120 days
90 days
60 days
365 days

Subject Schedule for Water Treatment Upgrades

Project Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P.
Calculated By FDN 4/16/2018
Checked By BRS 4/16/2018

Period

1475 days or 4 years 
and 1 monthTotal Estimated Time Period for Water Treatment Upgrades
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HIDDEN VALLEY UTILITY SERVICES 
SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM FACILITIES STUDY 

 
APRIL 2018 

 
 

 
A. REPORT SCOPE 

The purpose of this report is to present our findings from field investigations conducted 
to examine and evaluate the existing conditions, equipment, and deficiencies at Hidden 
Valley Resort’s two (2) wastewater treatment plants and six (6) collection system 
sewage pump stations. Provided in this report is an overview of the findings and an 
evaluation of existing conditions and observed deficiencies. In addition to the facilities 
evaluation, this report provides an estimate of the current remaining capacity in the 
aerated facultative lagoon at Sewage Treatment Plant No. 2. Sludge depths and 
volumes utilized in this report were collected and calculated by CME Engineering, LLC 
on February 8, 2016. For reference and to support the findings within this report, 
photographs of the general condition of the specific sanitary sewer system facilities 
were taken during our investigation and are provided throughout the report.  
 
The following items were not included in this report: 

1. Inspection and evaluation of sanitary sewers, manholes, pressure sewers and 
force mains; 

2. Engineering analysis of sewage pump sizing, sewage treatment unit design and 
equipment/piping sizing and design; 

3. Evaluation and analysis of electrical and control systems, and; 
4. Evaluation of operator/operation procedures. 

 
B. EXISTING SEWER SYSTEM OVERVIEW 

Hidden Valley Four Seasons Resort (Resort) is located in Jefferson Township, 
Somerset County. Sewage treatment service at the Resort is furnished by the Hidden 
Valley Utility Service Limited Partnership (HVUS). HVUS is PUC regulated and operates 
two (2) sewage treatment plants. Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) No. 1, located near 
the main entrance to the Resort at State Route 31, has been in operation since 1982. 
STP No. 1 currently serves 864 Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDU) and is rated at 
100,000 gallons per day (GPD). The treated effluent from the extended aeration STP 
No. 1 is pumped to and held in a 3 million gallon (MG) capacity lined effluent lagoon. 
Water held in the effluent lagoon is land applied to a 20 acre spray field during the 
spring, summer and fall months and is blended with snowmaking water during the 
winter. STP No. 2 is located on the eastern side of Hidden Valley near the golf course 
and is an aerated facultative lagoon plant rated at 30,000 GPD.  Treated effluent from 
STP No. 2 is also pumped to the 3 MG effluent lagoon, from which it is land applied to 
the same 20 acre spray field, or blended with snowmaking water. 
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HVUS also maintains six collection system pump stations in the sanitary sewage 
collection system. The pump stations were constructed between 1984 and 2008 and are 
located at various developments within the Resort.   
 
Refer to Appendix 1 for a map of the Resort showing the STPs, pump stations, effluent 
lagoon, and spray field locations. 
 

C. SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT NO. 1 

On November 23, 2016 and March 29, 2018, representatives of the EADS Group, Inc. 
conducted field inspections of the treatment facilities at Sewage Treatment Plant No. 1 
(STP No. 1). The overall condition of the STP No. 1 facilities was found to be in fair 
condition. The equipment wear observed during our inspections were typical for an 
extended aeration treatment plant of this size and age.  The corrosive nature of 
wastewater will attack coatings of equipment and develop pinholes, cracks and breaks 
over time. Preventative maintenance is a critical step to combat corrosion and prolong 
the life of treatment system equipment.   
 
During our field investigation, we visually inspected the condition and operation of the 
major components of STP No. 1. The STP facilities remained in operation and limited 
our review to external and internal apparatuses above the wastewater levels. Included 
in Appendix 2 of this report is a detailed list of deficiencies visually observed at STP No. 
1 with recommended repairs and estimated costs. Table 1 below provides a summary of 
costs included in Appendix 2. 
 
TABLE 1 – SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT NO. 1 ESTIMATED MAINTENANCE & REPAIR COSTS 

SEGMENT ESTIMATED SEGMENT COSTS 

Headworks and Flow Equalization $ 50,500 

Primary Clarifier and Aeration Tanks $ 9,000 
Final Clarifiers, Chlorine Contact, and Sludge Hold 
Tanks $ 15,500 

Blowers, Pumps, and Control Building $ 29,250 

TOTAL ESTIMATED MAINTENANCE & REPAIR COSTS $ 104,250 
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D. SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT NO. 2 

Representatives of the EADS Group, Inc. conducted field inspections of the facilities at 
Sewage Treatment Plant No. 2 (STP No. 2) on the same dates as STP No. 1. As 
mentioned above, the corrosive nature of wastewater has adverse effects on the 
equipment utilized in the treatment process.  Similar deficiencies were observed at both 
sewage treatment plants. During of our field investigation, we visually inspected the 
condition and operation of the major components of STP No. 2. The overall condition of 
the STP No. 2 facilities was found to be in fair condition. STP No. 2 facilities also 
remained in operation throughout our examination which limited our evaluation. 
Included in Appendix 3 of this report is a detailed list of deficiencies visually observed at 
STP No. 2 with recommended repairs and estimated costs. Table 2 provides a 
summary of costs included in Appendix 3. 
 

TABLE 2 – SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT NO. 2 ESTIMATED REPAIRS 

SEGMENT ESTIMATED TOTAL REPAIR COSTS 

Headworks and Flow Equalization $ 19,400 
Chlorine Contact Tank, Treated Effluent Tank and 
Control Building $ 32,500 

TOTAL ESTIMATED REPAIR COSTS $ 51,900 
 
Aerated Facultative Lagoon Sludge 
 
The amount of accumulated sludge in the facultative lagoon was estimated by CME 
Engineering (CME). CME’s calculations and correspondence submitted to HVUS on 
February 8, 2016 are included in Appendix 12.  The measured sludge depth was 
overlaid on the known dimensions of the lagoon to generate a volume of accumulated 
sediment.  CME Engineering calculated the accumulated sludge volume to be 225,000 
gallons based on an average of 3’ depth.  During CME’s investigation, the lagoon had 
been drain/dewatered to allow the sludge to be visible for a depth measurement. The 
calculated sludge volume is approximately 12.78% of the total lagoon volume (with no 
freeboard) or 22.45% at the normal water level (10’ water depth) or 19.95% at the high 
water level (13’ water depth). At normal water level approximately 77.55% of the plant 
volume capacity remains. 
 
Plant Performance Based of Operator’s Discharge Monitoring Reports 
 
Although there is no discharge of effluent from STP No. 2 directly to the Waters of the 
Commonwealth, the Licensed Operator is required by DEP to submit monthly Discharge 
Monitoring Reports (DMRs) of effluent testing results for STP No. 2. For the evaluation 
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of plant performance for this report, DMRs for calendar years 2016 and 2017 were 
examined. Parameters reported in the DMRs from STP No. 2 include Biochemical 
Oxygen Demand (BOD5), pH, Total Suspended Solids, Flow, and Fecal Coliform. 
Based on the Operator’s DMRs no incidents of values exceeding the effluent limits were 
noted. Buildup of excess sludge can inhibit the plant’s ability to properly treat sewage. 
Based on the DMRs it does not appear the existing sludge is causing a problem with 
treatment. Should future DMRs show sufficient treatment is not being achieved, then 
HVUS should consider the removal of sludge. Based on Operator’s Chapter 94 
Wasteload Management Report hydraulic and organic loading have been steady with 
no surge in growth and associated plant loading anticipated in the near future. 
 

E. SPRAYFIELD, SNOWMAKING, AND STORAGE LAGOON  

As previously stated, the STP No. 1 and STP No. 2 treated effluent is land applied to a 
20 acre spray field during fall, spring, and summer months. The Resort is permitted to 
blend the treated effluent to make snow during the winter. The treated effluent is 
pumped to the 3,000,000 gallon storage lagoon which provides an average of 30 days 
storage. Our field investigations were limited to the inspection of equipment at the 
effluent lagoon control building and visual inspection of the liner and spray field.  During 
the investigation, we observed deficiencies with the existing equipment. A detailed list of 
deficiencies and estimated cost breakdown for these facilities are summarized in 
Appendix 4 of this report. The total estimated cost for repairs at these locations is 
$13,000. 
 

F. PUMP STATIONS  

As mentioned above, the Hidden Valley Sewer Collection System contains six pump 
stations. The stations are equipped with some temporary storage volume for 
emergencies, as well as local alarms that are activated by high water levels or power 
outages. The pump station alarms do not call-out and alert the operator in cases of 
emergency.  This requires HVUS personnel to conduct daily visits to each pump station. 
Local nearby residents may also contact the proper personnel if the alarm buzzer 
sounds off. The HVUS Operator informed us there is an emergency response plan in 
place that enables them to operate these stations during extended power outages. A 
portable generator is available which can be used to run the pump stations during a 
power outage. Each pump station is equipped with a duplicate pump to provide back-up 
service in the case of mechanical pump failure.  
 
The existing condition ratings observed for the pump stations range from good to poor. 
The following list contains a summary of each Hidden Valley pump station including the 
observed overall condition, an estimated repair cost for all the deficiencies observed, 
and the corresponding report appendix detailing recommendations: 
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North Summit Pump Station 
   

• Pump Station is in fair condition. 
• One (1) grinder pump is currently not operational and needs repaired or 

replaced. 
• Detailed List of Deficiencies visually observed at the North Summit Pump Station 

with recommended repairs and estimated costs can be found in Appendix 5. 
• Estimated cost to repair observed deficiencies - $ 6,000 

  
Stonewood Lots Pump Station 
   

• Pump Station is in fair condition. 
• Difficult access into the pump station wetwell may create a problem in an 

emergency situation. 
• Detailed List of Deficiencies visually observed at the Stonewood Lots Pump 

Station with recommended repairs and estimated costs can be found in Appendix 
6. 

• Estimated cost to repair observed deficiencies - $ 6,750 
  
Fairway Lots Pump Station 
   

• Pump Station is in poor condition. 
• Pump station control panel is leaning on one (1) remaining support post.  Second 

post needs replaced. 
• Detailed List of Deficiencies visually observed at the Fairway Lots Pump Station 

with recommended repairs and estimated costs can be found in Appendix 7. 
• Estimated cost to repair observed deficiencies - $ 10,750 

  
Highland Townhouse Pump Station 
   

• Pump Station is in poor condition. 
• Concrete wetwell has numerous cracks allowing groundwater infiltration to enter 

the system. Rehabilitation of the wetwell is required. 
• Detailed List of Deficiencies visually observed at the Highland Townhouse Pump 

Station with recommended repairs and estimated costs can be found in Appendix 
8. 

• Estimated cost to repair observed deficiencies - $ 13,500 
  
Westridge No. 1 Pump Station 
   

• Pump Station is in fair condition. 
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• Power for the pump station is directly connected to the control panel. 
Reconfiguration is required to provide disconnect for future work on the control 
panel. 

• Detailed List of Deficiencies visually observed at the Westridge No. 1 Pump 
Station with recommended repairs and estimated costs can be found in Appendix 
9. 

• Estimated cost to repair observed deficiencies - $ 11,250 
  
Westridge No. 2 Pump Station 
   

• Pump Station is in fair condition. 
• One (1) grinder pump is currently not operational and needs replaced. 
• Detailed List of Deficiencies visually observed at the Westridge No. 2 Pump 

Station with recommended repairs and estimated costs can be found in Appendix 
10. 

• Estimated cost to repair observed deficiencies - $ 10,500 
  

G. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS  

The objective of this report was to evaluate Hidden Valley Utility Services existing 
wastewater facilities and provide estimated costs to correct deficiencies identified. In 
many instances, redundant systems (i.e. second pumps, second blowers, emergency 
generators, etc.) are nonfunctional throughout both the treatment facilities and pump 
stations, which increases the potential for emergency situations. It is our 
recommendation that these redundant systems be repaired or replaced in the 
immediate future. Other deficiencies noted in this report should also be assigned a 
priority and rectified in the near future.  We recommend HVUS personnel increase the 
frequency of equipment inspections to help reduce the risk failure, downtime, or 
diminished capacity.  Preventative maintenance measures should be regularly 
performed on critical equipment to lessen the likelihood of failure. 
 
 
The EADS Group, Inc. 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
 
 
By:  Bradley R. Stinebiser, P.E. By:  Frank D. Novotny, P.E. 
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Representatives of the EADS Group, Inc. visually inspected sewage 
treatment plant components of the headworks and equalization facilities at 
Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) No. 1. During our field investigations, the 
STP remained in operation which limited our observations to external and 
internal components of the facilities above the water level. Observations 
regarding the existing conditions of the facilities systems are as follows: 
 
STP Influent Sewage Grinder Observations 

• Muffin Monster is operational. 
• Muffin Monster blade edges have dulled. 
• Light to moderate corrosion on muffin monster components. 
• Fatigued muffin monster power/control cables with exposed wires 

located alongside concrete channel. 
 
Equalization Tank Observations 

• Patches of external roof corrosion on circular equalization tanks. 
• Moderate to heavy corrosion on exposed surfaces of buried railcar 

tanks. 
• Moderate corrosion on interior of railcar tanks above wastewater 

levels. 
• System Operator informed us the equalization storage aeration 

system is operable to the circular equalization tanks, but not to the 
railcar tanks. 

 
Equalization Pump Station Observations 

• Heavy corrosion on steel equalization splitter box. Total replacement 
needed. 

• One (1) equalization pump operational. 
• Second equalization pump not operational. 
• Equalization pump manual control operational. 
• Equalization pump automatic control not operational 
• Bubbler tubes at equalization pump wet well not operational. 
• Need slide rail system for pump removal. 
• 3-inch submersible pump discharge. 
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STP NO. 1 – HEADWORKS AND EQUALIZATION TANKS 
SUMMARY AND ESTIMATED COST OF DEFICIENCIES RECOMMENDED FOR COMPLETION 

 
 
The intent of this investigation was to observe and evaluate existing conditions of the headworks and equalization 
facilities at STP No. 1 and provide the Hidden Valley Utility Services with a list estimated costs for needed repairs 
and maintenance. The recommendations listed in this section are based on the EADS Group’s observations, and 
standards set forth in the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection’s Domestic Wastewater Facilities 
Manual for the construction of new facilities.  This summary discloses those findings which were discernible, 
premised on, and limited to only visual observations.  The following provides a list of recommended deficiency 
repairs prioritized by their observed conditional rating and their estimated repair costs:   
 
 

STP NO. 1 – HEADWORKS AND EQUALIZATION FACILITIES 
RECOMMENDED DEFICIENCY PRIORITIZATION REPAIR TABLE 

ASSET 
EXISTING 

CONDITION 
RATING 

PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS ESTIMATED 
COST PA DEP MANUAL COMMENTS 

Equalization 
Pump #2 4 High Install second 

equalization pump $3,500 At least two pumps shall be 
provided for each wetwell. 

Muffin Monster 
Power/Control 

Cables 
4 High 

Replace or repair 
existing muffin 
monster power/control 
cables 

$1,000 
Each flexible cable, located in 
the wetwell, shall be provided 
with a water-tight seal. 

Muffin Monster 
Blades 2 High Replace cutting 

cartridge $10,000 Not Applicable. General 
Maintenance. 

Equalization 
Splitter Box 4 High Replace existing flow 

splitter box $7,500 

Not Applicable. If structure 
collapses, STP operations 
would cease and an 
emergency situation would 
ensue. 

Equalization 
Pump Slide Rail 

System 
N/A High 

Install new pump slide 
rail system for easy 
pump access 

$7,500 

Provisions shall be made to 
facilitate removing pumps, 
motors, and other mechanical 
and electrical equipment. 

Bubbler Tubes 5 Moderate 

Replace bubbler 
tubes in equalization 
facilities with float 
system 

$5,000 

Not Applicable. If high influent 
BOD5 becomes an issue 
bubbler tube replacement will 
help settle out some material. 

Equalization 
Pump 

Automatic 
Controls 

5 Moderate 
Replace automatic 
controls for 
equalization pumps 

$5,000 Provisions should be made to 
automatically alternate pumps. 

Equalization 
Control Panel 3 Moderate Minor repairs to 

existing control panel $1,000 Not Applicable. 

Equalization 
Tank Paint 2 Moderate 

Repaint external and 
internal areas affected 
by corrosion 

$10,000 Not Applicable. General 
Maintenance. 
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Representatives of the EADS Group, Inc. visually inspected sewage 
treatment plant components of the primary clarifier and aeration tanks at 
Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) No. 1. During our field investigations, the 
STP remained in operation which limited our observations to external and 
internal components of the facilities above the water level. Observations 
regarding the existing conditions of the facilities systems are as follows: 
 
Concrete Influent Flow Splitter Box Observations 

• Good condition. 
• Ability to direct flow to between primary clarifier and aeration tanks. 

 
Primary Clarifier Tank Observations 

• Not operational. Has not been utilized for 15 years. 
• Sludge collector chain damaged and not operational. Unable to 

verify operation of the sludge collector. 
 
Aeration Tank Observations 

• Confirmed the repair and repainting of both Aeration Tanks with 
operator. Aeration Tank No. 1 completed in 2016, Aeration Tank No. 
2 completed in 2015. Visual observations above water level confirm 
painting and repairs. 

• Diffusors were not able to be examined, but aeration activity visually 
adequate. 

• Froth spray system operational in Aeration Tank No 2. Required 
maintenance cleaning out some spray nozzles. 

• Froth spray system not operational in Aeration Tank No. 1. 
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STP NO. 1 – PRIMARY CLARIFIER AND AERATION TANKS 
SUMMARY AND ESTIMATED COST OF DEFICIENCIES RECOMMENDED FOR COMPLETION 

 
 
The intent of this investigation was to observe and evaluate existing conditions of the primary clarifier and 
aeration tanks at STP No. 1 and provide the Hidden Valley Utility Services with a list estimated costs for needed 
repairs and maintenance. The recommendations listed in this section are based on the EADS Group’s 
observations, and standards set forth in the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection’s Domestic 
Wastewater Facilities Manual for the construction of new facilities.  This summary discloses those findings which 
were discernible, premised on, and limited to only visual observations.  The following provides a list of 
recommended deficiency repairs prioritized by their observed conditional rating and their estimated repair costs:   
 
 

STP NO. 1 – PRIMARY CLARIFIER AND AERATION TANKS 
RECOMMENDED DEFICIENCY PRIORITIZATION REPAIR TABLE 

ASSET 
EXISTING 

CONDITION 
RATING 

PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS ESTIMATED 
COST PA DEP MANUAL COMMENTS 

Sludge 
Collector 5 High Replace sludge 

collector chains $5,000 

Not Applicable. Without the 
sludge collector chains the 
primary clarifier cannot remove 
sedimentation. 

Primary 
Clarifier 

Miscellaneous 
Repairs 

3 Moderate 
Miscellaneous repairs 
to sludge collector 
system and tank 

$2,500 Not Applicable. General 
Maintenance. 

Froth Spray 
System Tank 

No. 1 
3 Moderate 

Clean existing spray 
nozzles. Locate and 
replace damaged or 
clogged section of line 

$1,000 

Not Applicable. Aeration Tank 
No. 1 does not have ability to 
spray down froth to help 
improve plant performance. 

Froth Spray 
System Tank 

No. 2 
2 Low 

Clean existing spray 
nozzles. Replace 
clogged nozzles. 

$500 Not Applicable. General 
Maintenance. 
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Representatives of the EADS Group, Inc. visually inspected sewage 
treatment plant components of the final clarifier, sludge holding, and effluent 
tanks at Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) No. 1. During our field 
investigations, the STP remained in operation which limited our observations 
to external and internal components of the facilities above the water level. 
Observations regarding the existing conditions of the facilities systems are as 
follows: 
 
Final Clarifier Tank Observations 

• Both Tanks in good condition. 
• Both motors in good condition. Final Clarifier Tank No. 2 motor 

rebuilt in 2015. 
• Scum return system not operational. Manual airlift system 

operational and utilized for scum removal. 
 
Sludge Holding Tank Observations 

• Original sludge holding tank in fair condition. 
• New sludge holding tank in fair condition. 
• Moderate corrosion on walls of both sludge holding tanks. 

 
Chlorine Contact Tank Observations 

• Tank in good condition. 
• Level sensor operational. 

 
Effluent Strainer Observations 

• Heavy corrosion in pit. 
• Vault door recently replaced and in good condition. 
• Access grating in bad condition. Needs replaced. 

 
Effluent Flow Manhole Observations 

• Minor corrosion on components in wetwell. 
• Electrical junction box for floats located in wetwell. 
• Floats: 

o Lead Pump On Float operational 
o Pump Lag Float operational  
o Pump Off Float operational 
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STP NO. 1 – FINAL CLARIFIER, SLUDGE HOLDING, AND EFFLUENT 
TANKS 

SUMMARY AND ESTIMATED COST OF DEFICIENCIES RECOMMENDED FOR COMPLETION 
 
 
The intent of this investigation was to observe and evaluate existing conditions of the final clarifier, sludge holding, 
and chlorine contact tanks at STP No. 1 and provide the Hidden Valley Utility Services with a list estimated costs 
for needed repairs and maintenance. The recommendations listed in this section are based on the EADS Group’s 
observations, and standards set forth in the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection’s Domestic 
Wastewater Facilities Manual for the construction of new facilities.  This summary discloses those findings which 
were discernible, premised on, and limited to only visual observations.  The following provides a list of 
recommended deficiency repairs prioritized by their observed conditional rating and their estimated repair costs:   
 
 

STP NO. 1 – FINAL CLARIFIER, SLUDGE HOLDING, AND EFFLUENT TANKS 
RECOMMENDED DEFICIENCY PRIORITIZATION REPAIR TABLE 

ASSET 
EXISTING 

CONDITION 
RATING 

PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS ESTIMATED 
COST PA DEP MANUAL COMMENTS 

Effluent 
Strainer Grating 5 High Replace effluent 

strainer grating $500 Not Applicable. General 
Maintenance. 

Old Sludge 
Holding Tank 

Walls 
3 Moderate Drain, inspect, repair, 

and repaint tank  $7,500 Not Applicable. General 
Maintenance. 

New Sludge 
Holding Tank 

Walls 
3 Moderate Drain, inspect, repair, 

and repaint tank  $7,500 Not Applicable. General 
Maintenance. 
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Representatives of the EADS Group, Inc. visually inspected sewage 
treatment plant components of the control building at Sewage Treatment 
Plant (STP) No. 1. During our field investigations, the STP remained in 
operation which limited our observations to external and internal components 
of the facilities above the water level. Observations regarding the existing 
conditions of the facilities systems are as follows: 
 
Equalization Blower Room Observations 

• Two (2) blowers in operation.  
• One (1) blower motor requires a new starter. 
• Room vent fan not operational. 

 
Aeration Blower  Room Observations 

• Three (3) blowers. 
• Two (2) blowers in operation.  
• Third blower needs replaced. 
• Room vent fan and vent controls not operational. 

 
Chlorination  Room Observations 

• Old chlorine gas system recently replaced with sodium hypochlorite 
system. 

• Door frame and door severely corroded, needs replaced.  
 
Effluent Pump Observations 

• One (1) effluent pump operational. 
• Second pump not operational. Has been rebuilt multiple times with 

limited success. Needs replaced. 
 

Motor Control Panel Observations 
• Manual controls are operational. 
• Not all automatic controls are operational. 

 
GeneralBuilding Observations 

• Moderate corrosion on door frame. Sign that additional ventilation is 
required. 

• New batteries are required for backup generator. Generator is not 
operational. 

 
Sludge Disposal Observations 

• Sludge pump in good condition. 
• Sludge bagging and handling system in good condition. 
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STP NO. 1 – CONTROL BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT 
SUMMARY AND ESTIMATED COST OF DEFICIENCIES RECOMMENDED FOR COMPLETION 

 
 
The intent of this investigation was to observe and evaluate existing conditions of the control building at STP No. 
1 and provide the Hidden Valley Utility Services with a list estimated costs for needed repairs and maintenance. 
The recommendations listed in this section are based on the EADS Group’s observations, and standards set forth 
in the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection’s Domestic Wastewater Facilities Manual for the 
construction of new facilities.  This summary discloses those findings which were discernible, premised on, and 
limited to only visual observations.  The following provides a list of recommended deficiency repairs prioritized by 
their observed conditional rating and their estimated repair costs:   
 
 

STP NO. 1 – CONTROL BUILDING AND EQUIPMENT 
RECOMMENDED DEFICIENCY PRIORITIZATION REPAIR TABLE 

ASSET 
EXISTING 

CONDITION 
RATING 

PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS ESTIMATED 
COST PA DEP MANUAL COMMENTS 

Effluent Pump 
No. 1 5 High 

Replace existing split 
case pump with end 
suction pump 

$15,000 At least two pumps shall be 
provided. 

Effluent Pump 
No. 1 N/A High Proposed VFDs and 

Controls $5,000 Not Applicable. 

Equalization 
Blower 3 High Repair Blower Motor 

and Starter $2,500 
A minimum of two aerators 
shall be provided to permit 
continuity of service. 

Generator 
Batteries 5 High Replace generator 

batteries $250 Not Applicable. General 
Maintenance. 

Aeration Blower 3 Moderate Replace Blower $2,500 
Not Applicable. Two (2) 
blowers operational. Repair to 
make an additional backup. 

Aeration Blower 
Room Vent & 

Fan 
3 Moderate Replace fan and vent 

controls $1,000 Mechanical ventilation is 
required. 

Equalization 
Blower Room 

Fan 
3 Moderate Replace fan and vent 

controls $1,000 Mechanical ventilation is 
required. 

Control Building 
Doors 4 Low 

Replace doors due to 
corrosion from 
partially vented 
rooms. 

$2,000 Not Applicable. General 
Maintenance. 
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Representatives of the EADS Group, Inc. visually inspected sewage 
treatment plant components of the headworks, generator, and aerated 
facultative lagoon at Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) No. 2. During our field 
investigations, the STP remained in operation which limited our observations 
to external and internal components of the facilities above the water level. 
Observations regarding the existing conditions of the facilities systems are as 
follows: 
 
Equalization Wetwell Observations 

• Two sewage pumps installed in wetwell. 
• Alarm buzzer in working order. 
• Alarm warning beacon not in working order. 
• Moderate corrosion on equipment in wetwell. 
• Separate shutoff and check valves for each pump are located in a 

separate drywell next to wetwell.  
• Muffin Monster is operational. 
• Muffin Monster cutters have dulled. 
• Damaged chain link fence fabric around wetwell. 

 
Influent Parshall Flume Observations 

• Roof over structure in poor condition. Needs replaced. 
• Concrete channel in good condition. 

 
Aerated Facultative Lagoon Observations 

• One (1) lagoon liner hole. 
• Four (4) diffusor lines in lagoon. 
• Three (3) out of the four (4) diffusor lines are partial to fully clogged. 

Maintenance required. 
 
Generator Observations 

• New batteries are required for backup generator. Generator is not 
operational. 

• Generator requires new coil heater for water line on radiator. 
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STP NO. 2 – HEADWORKS, GENERATOR, AND FACULTATIVE 
LAGOON 

SUMMARY AND ESTIMATED COST OF DEFICIENCIES RECOMMENDED FOR COMPLETION 
 
 
The intent of this investigation was to observe and evaluate existing conditions of the headworks, generator,  and 
aerated facultative lagoon at STP No. 2 and provide the Hidden Valley Utility Services with a list estimated costs 
for needed repairs and maintenance. The recommendations listed in this section are based on the EADS Group’s 
observations, and standards set forth in the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection’s Domestic 
Wastewater Facilities Manual for the construction of new facilities.  This summary discloses those findings which 
were discernible, premised on, and limited to only visual observations.  The following provides a list of 
recommended deficiency repairs prioritized by their observed conditional rating and their estimated repair costs:   
 
 

STP NO. 2 – HEADWORKS, GENERATOR, AND FACULTATIVE LAGOON 
RECOMMENDED DEFICIENCY PRIORITIZATION REPAIR TABLE 

ASSET 
EXISTING 

CONDITION 
RATING 

PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS ESTIMATED 
COST PA DEP MANUAL COMMENTS 

Generator 
Batteries 5 High Replace generator 

batteries $250 Not Applicable. General 
Maintenance. 

Generator  5 High Install coil heater for 
water line on radiator $150 Not Applicable. General 

Maintenance. 

Lagoon Liner  3 High Repair hole in lagoon 
liner $1,000 

Synthetic liners shall remain 
structurally sound during all 
anticipated working conditions. 

Lagoon 
Diffusors 4 Moderate 

Flush diffusors to 
remove clogs and 
replace damaged 
diffusors  

$2,500 Not Applicable. General 
Maintenance. 

Parshall Flume 
Roof 4 Moderate 

Replace roof over 
influent parshall flume 
channel 

$2,000 Not Applicable. General 
Maintenance. 

Equalization 
Wetwell Alarms 4 Moderate Repair equalization 

pump alarm light $500 

Appropriate high water and 
overflow detection devices 
such as visual and/or 
audio alarm shall be provided. 

Muffin Monster 2 Moderate 
Replace or Repair 
existing cutting 
cartridge 

$10,000 Not Applicable. General 
Maintenance. 

Wetwell Fence 3 Low Repair existing fence 
fabric $3,000 Not Applicable. General 

Maintenance. 
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Representatives of the EADS Group, Inc. visually inspected sewage 
treatment plant components of the chlorine contact tank and control building 
at Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) No. 2. During our field investigations, the 
STP remained in operation which limited our observations to external and 
internal components of the facilities above the water level. Observations 
regarding the existing conditions of the facilities systems are as follows: 
 
Chlorine Contact Tank Observations 

• Concrete channel in good condition. 
• Weir Gate not operational. Seized up and may need replaced. 

 
Effluent Wetwell Observations 

• Alarm buzzer and warning beacon in working order.  
• Floats: 

o Lead Pump On Float operational 
o Pump Off Float operational 
o High Wetwell Level Alarm Float operational 
o Pump Lag Float operational 

 
Control Building Observations 

• Building in good condition. 
 
Aeration Blower  Room Observations 

• Two (2) blowers in operation. Both operate in manual mode.  
 

Effluent Pump Room Observations 
• One (1) effluent pump operational. 
• Second pump not operational. Needs replaced. 
• Check valve for non-operational pump is not operational. Needs 

replaced. 
• Damaged conduit and exposed wires require maintenance. 

 
Chlorine Storage  Room Observations 

• Room vent fan and vent controls operational. 
• New liquid sodium hypochlorite system installed. 
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STP NO. 2 – CONTROL BUILDING AND CHLORINE CONTACT TANK 
SUMMARY AND ESTIMATED COST OF DEFICIENCIES RECOMMENDED FOR COMPLETION 

 
 
The intent of this investigation was to observe and evaluate existing conditions of the chlorine contact tank and 
control building at STP No. 2 and provide the Hidden Valley Utility Services with a list estimated costs for needed 
repairs and maintenance. The recommendations listed in this section are based on the EADS Group’s 
observations, and standards set forth in the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection’s Domestic 
Wastewater Facilities Manual for the construction of new facilities.  This summary discloses those findings which 
were discernible, premised on, and limited to only visual observations.  The following provides a list of 
recommended deficiency repairs prioritized by their observed conditional rating and their estimated repair costs:   
 
 

STP NO. 2 – CONTROL BUILDING AND CHLORINE CONTACT TANK 
RECOMMENDED DEFICIENCY PRIORITIZATION REPAIR TABLE 

ASSET 
EXISTING 

CONDITION 
RATING 

PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS ESTIMATED 
COST PA DEP MANUAL COMMENTS 

Effluent Pump 5 High Install a second 
effluent pump $15,000 At least two pumps shall be 

provided. 
Effluent Pump 
Suction Line 
Gate Valve  

5 High Replace existing gate 
valve $5,000 

Suitable shutoff valves shall be 
placed on the suction line of dry 
pit pumps. 

Weir Gate 5 High 
Repair or replace weir 
gate to control effluent 
flow 

$10,000 Not Applicable. General 
Maintenance. 

Effluent Pump 
Room Conduit 4 Moderate 

Replace existing 
conduit and damaged 
wiring 

$2,500 Not Applicable. General 
Maintenance. 
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Representatives of the EADS Group, Inc. visually inspected components of 
the effluent holding lagoon, pumps for the snowmaking system and spray 
field system, and spray field utilized for effluent flow from both Sewage 
Treatment Plants. During our field investigations, the facilities remained in 
operation which limited our observations to external and internal components 
of the facilities above the water level. Observations regarding the existing 
conditions of the facilities systems are as follows: 
 
Effluent Strainer Observations 

• Basket strainer leaks. 
• Moderate corrosion in pit. 
• Vault door in good condition. 
• Access grating in fair condition.  

 
Pump Building Observations 

• Building in good condition. 
• One (1) effluent pump operational. 
• Second pump not operational. Needs replaced. 
• Ability to direct effluent flow between snowmaking and spray fields is 

operational. 
• Operated by manual control. 

 
Spray Field Observations 

• Observation of one (1) spray field grid in operation due to weather 
conditions on the day of our investigation. 

• Observed spray field grid in good condition.  
 

Effluent Pump Room Observations 
• One (1) effluent pump operational. 
• Second pump not operational. Needs replaced. 
• Gate valve on suction line of non-operational pump is not 

operational. Needs replaced. 
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EFFLUENT HOLDING LAGOON, SNOWMAKING SYSTEM AND SPRAY 
FIELD 

SUMMARY AND ESTIMATED COST OF DEFICIENCIES RECOMMENDED FOR COMPLETION 
 
 
The intent of this investigation was to observe and evaluate existing conditions of the effluent holding lagoon, 
pumps for the snowmaking system and spray field system, and spray field and provide the Hidden Valley Utility 
Services with a list estimated costs for needed repairs and maintenance. The recommendations listed in this 
section are based on the EADS Group’s observations, and standards set forth in the Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Protection’s Domestic Wastewater Facilities Manual for the construction of new facilities.  This 
summary discloses those findings which were discernible, premised on, and limited to only visual observations.  
The following provides a list of recommended deficiency repairs prioritized by their observed conditional rating 
and their estimated repair costs:   
 
 

EFFLUENT HOLDING LAGOON, SNOWMAKING SYSTEM AND SPRAY FIELD 
RECOMMENDED DEFICIENCY PRIORITIZATION REPAIR TABLE 

ASSET 
EXISTING 

CONDITION 
RATING 

PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS ESTIMATED 
COST PA DEP MANUAL COMMENTS 

Effluent Pump 5 High Replace existing 
effluent pump $10,000 At least two pumps shall be 

provided. 
Effluent Basket 

Strainer 3 Moderate Replace existing 
basket strainer $3,000 Not Applicable. General 

Maintenance. 
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HIDDEN VALLEY UTILITY SERVICES 
NORTH SUMMIT PUMPING STATION 

Hidden Valley, Pennsylvania 

 
On March 29, 2018, representatives of the EADS Group, Inc. met with 
Hidden Valley Utility Services Manager and Licensed Wastewater System 
Operator, Mr. Glenn P. Fodor, to evaluate the existing conditions of the 
sanitary sewer pumping station identified as the North Summit Pumping 
Station.  For this pump station, HVUS installed an E-One package pump 
station. Observations regarding the existing conditions of the pumping 
station’s systems are as follows: 
 
Package System Observations 

• Prefabricated polyethylene wetwell is in good condition. No 
infiltration was observed. 

• No corrosion observed. 
• Ventilation system prefabricated into pump station. 
• Easy access to facilitate the removal of pumps. 
• Water ponding around cover of pump station. Pump Station cover 

not secured in place. 
• Two sewage grinder pumps installed in wetwell. 
• One (1) pump is operational in manual or automatic setting. 
• Second pump would not operate in manual mode. Unable to verify 

operation in automatic mode. 
• 2-inch forcemain exiting pump station. 
• Shutoff and check valves for each pump are located in drywell above 

the wetwell. 
• No trash rack/basket to collect influent debris. 

 
Electrical/Control Panel Observations 

• Panel post/structure in good condition. 
• Alarm buzzer and warning beacon in working order. 
• Unable to verify operation of pressure transducer controlling 

automatic mode of pump station. 
• Disconnect panel at control panel.  
• No method of influent or effluent flow measurement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Based on 2017 Chapter 94 Information 

 
Construction: 
Constructed in 2008 
 
Pump Information: 
- E-One Package System 
- Two (2) 1-Horsepower  
  Grinder Pumps 
- 11 GPM or 15,840 GPD 
  Capacity 
 
Location: 
Located along Gardner 
Road in front of the  
North Summit Condominiums 
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NORTH SUMMIT PUMPING STATION 

SUMMARY AND ESTIMATED COST OF DEFICIENCIES RECOMMENDED FOR COMPLETION 
 
 
The intent of this investigation was to observe and evaluate existing conditions of the North Summit Pumping 
Station and provide the Hidden Valley Utility Services with a list estimated costs for needed repairs and 
maintenance. The recommendations listed in this section are based on the EADS Group’s observations, and 
standards set forth in the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection’s Domestic Wastewater Facilities 
Manual for the construction of new facilities.  This summary discloses those findings which were discernible, 
premised on, and limited to only visual observations.  The following provides a list of recommended deficiency 
repairs prioritized by their observed conditional rating and their estimated repair costs:   
 
 

NORTH SUMMIT PUMPING STATION 
RECOMMENDED DEFICIENCY PRIORITIZATION REPAIR TABLE 

ASSET 
EXISTING 

CONDITION 
RATING 

PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS ESTIMATED 
COST PA DEP MANUAL COMMENTS 

Pump #2 4 High Repair existing 
sewage grinder pump $4,000 At least two pumps shall be 

provided for each wetwell. 

Flow 
Measurement N/A Moderate Install device suitable 

for measuring flow $2,000 

Suitable devices for measuring 
wastewater flow shall be 
considered at all pumping 
stations. 
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HIDDEN VALLEY UTILITY SERVICES 
STONEWOOD LOTS PUMPING STATION 

Hidden Valley, Pennsylvania 

 
On March 29, 2018, representatives of the EADS Group, Inc. met with 
Hidden Valley Utility Services Manager and Licensed Wastewater System 
Operator, Mr. Glenn P. Fodor, to evaluate the existing conditions of the 
sanitary sewer pumping station identified as the Stonewood Lots Pumping 
Station.  Observations regarding the existing conditions of the pumping 
station’s systems are as follows: 
 
Wetwell Observations 

• Precast concrete wetwell is in good condition. No infiltration was 
observed. 

• Minor corrosion on steel pump access hatch. 
• Moderate corrosion on pump slide rail system. 
• Ventilation pipe installed at wetwell. 
• No onsite provisions to facilitate removal of pumps. 

 
Pumping System Observations 

• Two sewage grinder pumps installed in wetwell. 
• 2-inch forcemain exiting pump station. 
• Separate shutoff valves for each pump are located outside of the 

wetwell in separate valve pits.  
• No trash rack/basket to collect influent debris. 

 
Electrical/Control Panel Observations 

• Panel post/structure in fair condition. 
• Panel roof in poor condition and needs replaced. 
• Alarm buzzer and warning beacon in working order. 
• Floats: 

o Lead Pump On Float operational 
o Pump Off Float operational 
o High Wetwell Level Alarm Float operational 
o Pump Lag Float operational 

• Electrical disconnect situated on control panel board.  
• Electrical junction box for pump power and controls located in 

wetwell. Limited access for junction box from wetwell steps. 
• No method of influent or effluent flow measurement. 
• No provisions for connecting portable emergency generator. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Based on 2017 Chapter 94 Information 

 
Construction: 
Constructed in 1994 
 
Pump Information: 
- Two (2) 5-Horsepower  
  Grinder Pumps 
- 77 GPM or 110,880 GPD 
  Capacity 
 
Location: 
Located behind homes 
in the Stonewood  
Development 
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STONEWOOD LOTS PUMPING STATION 

SUMMARY AND ESTIMATED COST OF DEFICIENCIES RECOMMENDED FOR COMPLETION 
 
 
The intent of this investigation was to observe and evaluate existing conditions of the Stonewood Lots Pumping 
Station and provide the Hidden Valley Utility Services with a list estimated costs for needed repairs and 
maintenance. The recommendations listed in this section are based on the EADS Group’s observations, and 
standards set forth in the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection’s Domestic Wastewater Facilities 
Manual for the construction of new facilities.  This summary discloses those findings which were discernible, 
premised on, and limited to only visual observations.  The following provides a list of recommended deficiency 
repairs prioritized by their observed conditional rating and their estimated repair costs:   
 
 

STONEWOOD LOTS PUMPING STATION 
RECOMMENDED DEFICIENCY PRIORITIZATION REPAIR TABLE 

ASSET 
EXISTING 

CONDITION 
RATING 

PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS ESTIMATED 
COST PA DEP MANUAL COMMENTS 

Access Steps 4 High 
Remove rail blocking 
access or relocate 
steps 

$1,500 

Suitable and safe means of 
access for persons wearing 
self-contained breathing 
apparatus shall be provided for 
both dry and wet wells. 

Control Panel 
Roof 4 Moderate Replace roof above 

control panel $250 Not Applicable 

Pump Power 
and Controls 
Junction Box 

3 Moderate Relocate junction box 
to accessible location. $1,000 Not Applicable 

Flow 
Measurement N/A Moderate Install device suitable 

for measuring flow $2,000 

Suitable devices for measuring 
wastewater flow shall be 
considered at all pumping 
stations. 

Trash Rack N/A Moderate Install trash rack $1,000 

Pumps handling sanitary or 
combined wastewater shall be 
preceded by one or more types 
of screening device. 

Pump 
Wench/Hoist N/A Low Install pump hoist $1,000 

Provisions shall be made to 
facilitate removing pumps, 
motors, and other mechanical 
and electrical equipment. 
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HIDDEN VALLEY UTILITY SERVICES 
FAIRWAY LOTS PUMPING STATION 

Hidden Valley, Pennsylvania 

 
On March 29, 2018, representatives of the EADS Group, Inc. met with 
Hidden Valley Utility Services Manager and Licensed Wastewater System 
Operator, Mr. Glenn P. Fodor, to evaluate the existing conditions of the 
sanitary sewer pumping station identified as the Fairway Lots Pumping 
Station.  Observations regarding the existing conditions of the pumping 
station’s systems are as follows: 
 
Wetwell Observations 

• Precast concrete wetwell is in good condition. No infiltration was 
observed. 

• Moderate corrosion on underside of steel pump access hatch. 
• Moderate corrosion on pump slide rail system. 
• No ventilation system installed at wetwell. 
• No onsite provisions to facilitate removal of pumps. 

 
Pumping System Observations 

• Two sewage grinder pumps installed in wetwell. 
• Fatigued pump power/control cables with exposed wires located in 

wetwell. 
• 2-inch forcemain exiting pump station. 
• Separate shutoff and check valves for each pump are located in 

wetwell at pump level.  
• No trash rack/basket to collect influent debris. 

 
Electrical/Control Panel Observations 

• Panel post/structure in poor condition. Panel leg deteriorated 
causing the structure to lean.  

• Alarm buzzer and warning beacon in working order. 
• Floats: 

o Lead Pump On Float operational 
o Pump Off Float operational 
o High Wetwell Level Alarm Float operational 
o Pump Lag Float operational 

• Electrical disconnect situated on control panel board.  
• Electrical junction box for pump power and controls located in 

wetwell. Limited access for junction box from wetwell steps. 
• No method of influent or effluent flow measurement. 
• No provisions for connecting portable emergency generator. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Based on 2017 Chapter 94 Information 

 
Construction: 
Relocated from Apline  
Woods in 1992 
 
Pump Information: 
- Two (2) 3-Horsepower  
  Grinder Pumps 
- 40 GPM or 57,600 GPD 
  Capacity 
 
Location: 
Located along Hightop  
Drive next to Greenfield Drive 
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FAIRWAYS LOTS PUMPING STATION 

SUMMARY AND ESTIMATED COST OF DEFICIENCIES RECOMMENDED FOR COMPLETION 
 
 
The intent of this investigation was to observe and evaluate existing conditions of the Fairways Lots Pumping 
Station and provide the Hidden Valley Utility Services with a list estimated costs for needed repairs and 
maintenance. The recommendations listed in this section are based on the EADS Group’s observations, and 
standards set forth in the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection’s Domestic Wastewater Facilities 
Manual for the construction of new facilities.  This summary discloses those findings which were discernible, 
premised on, and limited to only visual observations.  The following provides a list of recommended deficiency 
repairs prioritized by their observed conditional rating and their estimated repair costs:   
 
 

FAIRWAYS LOTS PUMPING STATION 
RECOMMENDED DEFICIENCY PRIORITIZATION REPAIR TABLE 

ASSET 
EXISTING 

CONDITION 
RATING 

PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS ESTIMATED 
COST PA DEP MANUAL COMMENTS 

Control Panel 
Structure 5 High Replace control panel 

structure leg $500 

Not Applicable. If structure 
collapses, pump station 
operations would cease and an 
emergency situation would 
ensue. 

Pump 
Power/Control 

Cables 
4 High 

Replace or repair 
existing pump 
power/control cables 

$750 
Each flexible cable, located in 
the wetwell, shall be provided 
with a water-tight seal. 

Pump Power 
and Controls 
Junction Box 

3 Moderate Relocate junction box 
to accessible location $1,000 Not Applicable 

Shutoff Valves 3 Moderate Relocate valves 
outside of wetwell $3,000 

Valves shall not be located in 
the wet well. Valves shall be 
located in a separate valve pit. 

Flow 
Measurement N/A Moderate Install device suitable 

for measuring flow $2,000 

Suitable devices for measuring 
wastewater flow shall be 
considered at all pumping 
stations. 

Trash Rack N/A Moderate Install trash rack $1,000 

Pumps handling sanitary or 
combined wastewater shall be 
preceded by one or more types 
of screening device. 

Vent Pipe N/A Moderate Install ventilation pipe $1,500 Ventilation shall be provided for 
all pump stations. 

Pump 
Wench/Hoist N/A Low Install pump hoist $1,000 

Provisions shall be made to 
facilitate removing pumps, 
motors, and other mechanical 
and electrical equipment. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Highland Townhouse Pump Station 
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HIDDEN VALLEY UTILITY SERVICES 
HIGHLAND TOWNSHOUSE PUMPING STATION 

Hidden Valley, Pennsylvania 

 
On March 29, 2018, representatives of the EADS Group, Inc. met with 
Hidden Valley Utility Services Manager and Licensed Wastewater System 
Operator, Mr. Glenn P. Fodor, to evaluate the existing conditions of the 
sanitary sewer pumping station identified as the Highland Townhouse 
Pumping Station.  Observations regarding the existing conditions of the 
pumping station’s systems are as follows: 
 
Wetwell Observations 

• Precast concrete wetwell is in poor condition.  Infiltration was 
observed from multiple cracks. 

• Moderate corrosion on underside of steel pump access hatch. 
• Moderate corrosion on pump slide rail system. 
• No ventilation system installed at wetwell. 
• No onsite provisions to facilitate removal of pumps. 

 
Pumping System Observations 

• Two sewage grinder pumps installed in wetwell. 
• 2-inch forcemain exiting pump station. 
• Separate shutoff and check valves for each pump are located in 

wetwell at pump level. Limited access to operate valves from hatch. 
• Valves are located in the center of the wetwell with limited access 

from the steps. 
• No trash rack/basket to collect influent debris. 

 
Electrical/Control Panel Observations 

• Panel post/structure in good condition. 
• Alarm buzzer and warning beacon in working order. 
• Floats: 

o Lead Pump On Float operational 
o Pump Off Float operational 
o High Wetwell Level Alarm Float operational 
o Pump Lag Float operational 

• Electrical disconnect situated on control panel board.  
• Electrical junction box for pump power and controls located in 

wetwell. Limited access for junction box from wetwell steps. 
• No method of influent or effluent flow measurement. 
• No provisions for connecting portable emergency generator. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Based on 2017 Chapter 94 Information 

 
Construction: 
Constructed in 1992 
 
Pump Information: 
- Two (2) 2-Horsepower  
  Grinder Pumps 
- 40 GPM or 57,600 GPD 
  Capacity 
 
Location: 
Located behind  
Condominium Units  
on Snowfield Run 
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HIGHLAND TOWNHOUSE PUMPING STATION 

SUMMARY AND ESTIMATED COST OF DEFICIENCIES RECOMMENDED FOR COMPLETION 
 
 
The intent of this investigation was to observe and evaluate existing conditions of the Highland Townhouse 
Pumping Station and provide the Hidden Valley Utility Services with a list estimated costs for needed repairs and 
maintenance. The recommendations listed in this section are based on the EADS Group’s observations, and 
standards set forth in the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection’s Domestic Wastewater Facilities 
Manual for the construction of new facilities.  This summary discloses those findings which were discernible, 
premised on, and limited to only visual observations.  The following provides a list of recommended deficiency 
repairs prioritized by their observed conditional rating and their estimated repair costs:   
 
 

HIGHLAND TOWNHOUSE PUMPING STATION 
RECOMMENDED DEFICIENCY PRIORITIZATION REPAIR TABLE 

ASSET 
EXISTING 

CONDITION 
RATING 

PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS ESTIMATED 
COST PA DEP MANUAL COMMENTS 

Concrete 
Wetwell 4 High 

Repair concrete 
wetwell to prevent 
groundwater 
infiltration 

$4,000 

Not Applicable. Infiltration 
reduces the available capacity 
of the pumping station to 
convey sewage. 

Pump Power 
and Controls 
Junction Box 

3 Moderate Relocate junction box 
to accessible location. $1,000 Not Applicable 

Shutoff Valves 3 Moderate Relocate valves 
outside of wetwell $3,000 

Valves shall not be located in 
the wet well. Valves shall be 
located in a separate valve pit. 

Flow 
Measurement N/A Moderate Install device suitable 

for measuring flow $2,000 

Suitable devices for measuring 
wastewater flow shall be 
considered at all pumping 
stations. 

Trash Rack N/A Moderate Install trash rack $1,000 

Pumps handling sanitary or 
combined wastewater shall be 
preceded by one or more types 
of screening device. 

Vent Pipe N/A Moderate Install ventilation pipe $1,500 Ventilation shall be provided for 
all pump stations. 

Pump 
Wench/Hoist N/A Low Install pump hoist $1,000 

Provisions shall be made to 
facilitate removing pumps, 
motors, and other mechanical 
and electrical equipment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Westridge Pump Station No. 1 
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HIDDEN VALLEY UTILITY SERVICES 
WESTRIDGE PUMPING STATION #1 

Hidden Valley, Pennsylvania 

 
On March 29, 2018, representatives of the EADS Group, Inc. met with 
Hidden Valley Utility Services Manager and Licensed Wastewater System 
Operator, Mr. Glenn P. Fodor, to evaluate the existing conditions of the 
sanitary sewer pumping station identified as the Westridge Pumping Station 
#1.  Observations regarding the existing conditions of the pumping station’s 
systems are as follows: 
 
Wetwell Observations 

• Precast concrete wetwell is in good condition. No infiltration was 
observed. 

• Moderate corrosion on underside of steel pump access hatch. 
• Moderate corrosion on pump slide rail system. 
• No ventilation system installed at wetwell. 
• No onsite provisions to facilitate removal of pumps. 

 
Pumping System Observations 

• Two sewage grinder pumps installed in wetwell. 
• One (1) pump is operational in manual or automatic setting. 
• Second pump turns on in manual mode only, but doesn’t pump/move 

sewage. 
• 2-inch forcemain exiting pump station. 
• Separate shutoff and check valves for each pump are located in 

wetwell at pump level. Limited access to operate valves from hatch. 
• Valves are located on opposite side of wetwell from access steps. 
• No trash rack/basket to collect influent debris. 

 
Electrical/Control Panel Observations 

• Panel post/structure in good condition. 
• Alarm buzzer and warning beacon in working order. 
• Floats: 

o Lead Pump On Float operational 
o Pump Off Float operational 
o High Wetwell Level Alarm Float operational 
o Pump Lag Float not operational 

• No disconnect at control panel. Main power runs directly into control 
panel. 

• Ground wire for panel exposed. 
• No method of influent or effluent flow measurement. 
• No provisions for connecting portable emergency generator. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Based on 2017 Chapter 94 Information 

 
Construction: 
Constructed in 1984 
 
Pump Information: 
- Two (2) 3-Horsepower  
  Grinder Pumps 
- 49 GPM or 70,560 GPD 
  Capacity 
 
Location: 
Located behind  
Condominium Units  
on Westridge Drive 
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WESTRIDGE PUMPING STATION #1 
SUMMARY AND ESTIMATED COST OF DEFICIENCIES RECOMMENDED FOR COMPLETION 

 
 
The intent of this investigation was to observe and evaluate existing conditions of the Westridge Pumping Station 
#1 and provide the Hidden Valley Utility Services with a list estimated costs for needed repairs and maintenance. 
The recommendations listed in this section are based on the EADS Group’s observations, and standards set forth 
in the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection’s Domestic Wastewater Facilities Manual for the 
construction of new facilities.  This summary discloses those findings which were discernible, premised on, and 
limited to only visual observations.  The following provides a list of recommended deficiency repairs prioritized by 
their observed conditional rating and their estimated repair costs:   
 
 

WESTRIDGE PUMPING STATION #1 
RECOMMENDED DEFICIENCY PRIORITIZATION REPAIR TABLE 

ASSET 
EXISTING 

CONDITION 
RATING 

PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS ESTIMATED 
COST PA DEP MANUAL COMMENTS 

Pump Lag Float 5 High Replace pump lag 
float and controls $500 Not Applicable 

Pump #2 4 High Repair existing 
sewage grinder pump $1,000 At least two pumps shall be 

provided for each wetwell. 
Electrical 

Disconnect 
Panel 

N/A High 
Install disconnect 
panel prior to pump 
station control panel 

$1,000 Not Applicable 

Electrical 
Ground Wire 4 High 

Install conduit 
protection for exposed 
section of ground wire 

$250 Not Applicable. 

Shutoff Valves 3 Moderate Relocate valves 
outside of wetwell $3,000 

Valves shall not be located in 
the wet well. Valves shall be 
located in a separate valve pit. 

Flow 
Measurement N/A Moderate Install device suitable 

for measuring flow $2,000 

Suitable devices for measuring 
wastewater flow shall be 
considered at all pumping 
stations. 

Trash Rack N/A Moderate Install trash rack $1,000 

Pumps handling sanitary or 
combined wastewater shall be 
preceded by one or more types 
of screening device. 

Vent Pipe N/A Moderate Install ventilation pipe $1,500 Ventilation shall be provided for 
all pump stations. 

Pump 
Wench/Hoist N/A Low Install pump hoist $1,000 

Provisions shall be made to 
facilitate removing pumps, 
motors, and other mechanical 
and electrical equipment. 

 
 
 
 



 

Westridge Pump Station No. 2 
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HIDDEN VALLEY UTILITY SERVICES 
WESTRIDGE PUMPING STATION #2 

Hidden Valley, Pennsylvania 

 
On March 29, 2018, representatives of the EADS Group, Inc. met with 
Hidden Valley Utility Services Manager and Licensed Wastewater System 
Operator, Mr. Glenn P. Fodor, to evaluate the existing conditions of the 
sanitary sewer pumping station identified as the Westridge Pumping Station 
#2.  Observations regarding the existing conditions of the pumping station’s 
systems are as follows: 
 
Wetwell Observations 

• Precast concrete wetwell is in good condition. No infiltration was 
observed. 

• Moderate corrosion on wetwell steel cover and hatches. 
• Little corrosion on pump slide rail system. 
• No ventilation system installed at wetwell. 
• No onsite provisions to facilitate removal of pumps. 
• Slide rail stabilizing bar located in center of wetwell step access 

hatch. 
• Wetwell steps in difficult location to access. 

 
Pumping System Observations 

• One sewage grinder pump installed in wetwell. 
• One (1) pump removed from wetwell and is not operational. 
• 2-inch forcemain exiting pump station. 
• Separate shutoff and check valves for each pump are located in 

wetwell at pump level. Limited access to turn valves from hatch. 
• Valves are located on opposite side of wetwell from access steps. 
• No trash rack/basket to collect influent debris. 

 
Electrical/Control Panel Observations 

• Panel post/structure in good condition. 
• Alarm buzzer and warning beacon in working order. 
• Floats: 

o Lead Pump On Float operational 
o Pump Off Float operational 
o High Wetwell Level Alarm Float operational 
o Pump Lag Float unable to test without second pump 

• Electrical disconnect situated on control panel board.  
• Pump run time meters included in control panel. 
• External port included for quick connect portable emergency 

generator. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Based on 2017 Chapter 94 Information 

 
Construction: 
Constructed in 2008 
 
Pump Information: 
- Two (2) 3-Horsepower  
  Grinder Pumps 
- 37 GPM or 53,280 GPD 
  Capacity 
 
Location: 
Located behind  
Condominium Units  
on Westridge Drive 
 

Q
U

IC
K

  N
O

TE
S

 
 

WESTRIDGE PUMP STATION #2 



Appendix 10 - Page 2 of 2 

 
 

WESTRIDGE PUMPING STATION #2 
SUMMARY AND ESTIMATED COST OF DEFICIENCIES RECOMMENDED FOR COMPLETION 

 
 
The intent of this investigation was to observe and evaluate existing conditions of the Westridge Pumping Station 
#2 and provide the Hidden Valley Utility Services with a list estimated costs for needed repairs and maintenance. 
The recommendations listed in this section are based on the EADS Group’s observations, and standards set forth 
in the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection’s Domestic Wastewater Facilities Manual for the 
construction of new facilities.  This summary discloses those findings which were discernible, premised on, and 
limited to only visual observations.  The following provides a list of recommended deficiency repairs prioritized by 
their observed conditional rating and their estimated repair costs:   
 
 

WESTRIDGE PUMPING STATION #2 
RECOMMENDED DEFICIENCY PRIORITIZATION REPAIR TABLE 

ASSET 
EXISTING 

CONDITION 
RATING 

PRIORITY RECOMMENDATIONS ESTIMATED 
COST PA DEP MANUAL COMMENTS 

Pump #2 5 High Replace existing 
sewage grinder pump $2,500 At least two pumps shall be 

provided for each wetwell. 

Access Steps 4 High 
Remove rail blocking 
access or relocate 
steps 

$1,500 

Suitable and safe means of 
access for persons wearing 
self-contained breathing 
apparatus shall be provided for 
both dry and wet wells. 

Shutoff Valves 3 Moderate Relocate valves 
outside of wetwell $3,000 

Valves shall not be located in 
the wet well. Valves shall be 
located in a separate valve pit. 

Trash Rack N/A Moderate Install trash rack $1,000 

Pumps handling sanitary or 
combined wastewater shall be 
preceded by one or more types 
of screening device. 

Vent Pipe N/A Moderate Install ventilation pipe $1,500 Ventilation shall be provided for 
all pump stations. 

Pump 
Wench/Hoist N/A Low Install ventilation pipe $1,000 

Provisions shall be made to 
facilitate removing pumps, 
motors, and other mechanical 
and electrical equipment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

CME Engineering Sludge Calculations 
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Schedule for Sanitary Sewer Repairs 

APPENDIX 12 



Date
Date

Sheet 1 of 1

Authorization to Proceed
Prepare Preliminary Plan of Action
Prepare and Submit Any Necessary Permit Applications
Receive Approval(s) from Appropriate Agencies
Coordinate Repair Planning
Complete Necessary Repairs
Appropriate Agency Review and Inspection

Total Estimated Time Period for Sanitary Sewer Repairs    

60 days

Estimated Schedule for Hidden Valley Sanitary Sewer Repairs

 Task

730 days or 2 years

120 days
90 days
30 days
0 days

Subject Schedule for Sanitary Sewer Repairs

Project Hidden Valley Utility Services, L.P.

Appendix 12 - Page 1 of 1

Calculated By FDN 4/10/2018
Checked By BRS 4/10/2018

Period

30 days
370 days
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